µP-Compatible Multiplying
Quad 12-Bit D/A Converter
 AD394
Rev. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use.
Specifications subject to change without notice. No license is granted by implication

Dimensions Shown in Inches and (Millimeters)
Note: Squared Corner and Dot in Shaded Area Indicate Pin 1.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Gain Error Linearity Error (TMIN–TMAX)
AD394TD −55°C to +125°C ±2 LSB ±1/2 LSB
AD394TD/883B −55°C to +125°C ±2 LSB ±1/2 LSB
© 2004 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
 C04851-0-9/04(A)
	FEATURES
	PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
	FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
	PRODUCT HIGHLIGHTS
	SPECIFICATIONS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	ESD CAUTION
	MIL-STD-883
	PIN CONFIGURATION AND FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
	THEORY OF OPERATION
	MULTIPLYING MODE
	DATA AND CONTROL SIGNAL FORMAT
	TIMING
	ANALOG CIRCUIT DETAILS
	Grounding Rules
	OPERATION FROM ±12 V SUPPLIES